FINANCIAL LITERACY: A CASE STUDY AMONG
UiTM KOTA BHARU STUDENTS

MUHAMAD AMINUDDIN BIN ZAKARIA
2012800492

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (BUSINESS ECONOMICS)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
KELANTAN

JANUARY 2015



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Pl U Wl W G
= ~ = e V2 -
IN THE NAME OF ALLAH THE MOST GRACIOUS AND THE MOST MERCIFUL

Alhamdulillah, Praise is to Allah SWT with His love and guidance, | managed to finish
up my research under the topic “Financial Literacy: A Case Study among UiTM Kota
Bharu Students”. The journey of this study and collecting the information for this
report is really interesting although there are also some challenges that must be
faced in order to finish this research paper. Special thanks to those who involved in
helping to ensure the completion of this report. This acknowledgement is purposely to
thank you and appreciation to those following individual for their cooperation with

given useful information and suggestion for improving the quality of this research

paper.

I would like to express my deep and sincere thanks to my advisor, Puan
Norsilawati Binti Mohd Hassan on her willingness to help and guide me in order to
finish my research paper. Her wide knowledge, understanding, encouraging and
great personal guidance have become the great value for me that helped me a lot in
order to finish my research. In addition, I'm very thankful to her because her kindly
support in term of ideas, time, and advice that ensure me can finish this research with
very well. Besides, the thanks also for my second examiner for this paper, Puan

Suraya Husin on her cooperation’s to me toward to finish this research paper.

Besides, special thanks also goes to all of my friends that also give support to
me in term of idea, courage and opinion to help me finish this research. The thanks
also for the respondents that willing spare their times to answer my questionnaires.

Thank you very much.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

ABSTRACT

CHAPTERS

1. INTRODUCTION

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

15

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

Background of the Study
Problem Statement
Research Obijectives
Theoretical Framework
Hypothesis

Significant of the Study
Definition of Terms
Limitations of the Study

Scope of the Study

2. LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

Financial Literacy
Age

Gender

Academic Courses
Spending Habit

Year of Study

PAGE

iii - v

Vi-Vii

viii

1-2

10-11

11-12

12

13

14

15-16



3. RESEARCH METHODOLY AND DESIGN

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Research Design

Sampling Design

3.2.1

3.2.2

3.2.3

Population
Sampling Size

Sampling Technique

Types of Data

3.3.1

Primary Data

Questionnaire Design

Procedure Data Analysis

3.5.1

3.5.2

3.5.3

3.5.4

3.55

Descriptive Analysis
Reliability Test
Crosstab Analysis
One Way Anova
Regression Analysis

3.5.5.1 Correlation Analysis

3.5.5.2 Coefficient of Determination

3553 T-Test

3.5.5.4 Durbin Watson Analysis

4. ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION OF DATA

4.0

4.1

4.2

Introduction

Reliability Analysis

Descriptive analysis

42.1

Part A: Demographic
4.2.1.1 Respondent’s Age

4.2.1.2 Respondent’s Gender

4.2.1.3 Respondent’s Academic Courses

iv

17

17

17

18

18

19

19

19

20

20

20

20

21

21

21

22

22

22

23

24

25

25

26

26

26



ABSTRACTS

This research are attempts to analyse the financial literacy level among students in
UiTM Kota Bharu by examine the four factors which are gender, age, academic
courses and spending habits. The financial literacy level is considered important
because it will draw the pattern on how students make the financial decisions. By
taking the third year degree students as a target, the data was gathered through the
guestionnaires and was analysed using SPSS software. From the analysis, it can
conclude that that majority of the students are in range moderate financial literacy
level. The result also revealed that age and gender were not have significant
difference on the financial literacy level while academic courses and spending habit
have significant different on financial literacy level. Besides, the limitation and
recommendations also was included in this report to assist the future researcher if

there are someone who interested to make more study on this similar topic.

viii



