

FINANCIAL LITERACY: A CASE STUDY AMONG UITM KOTA BHARU STUDENTS

MUHAMAD AMINUDDIN BIN ZAKARIA 2012800492

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (BUSINESS ECONOMICS)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
KELANTAN

JANUARY 2015

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT



IN THE NAME OF ALLAH THE MOST GRACIOUS AND THE MOST MERCIFUL

Alhamdulillah, Praise is to Allah SWT with His love and guidance, I managed to finish up my research under the topic "Financial Literacy: A Case Study among UiTM Kota Bharu Students". The journey of this study and collecting the information for this report is really interesting although there are also some challenges that must be faced in order to finish this research paper. Special thanks to those who involved in helping to ensure the completion of this report. This acknowledgement is purposely to thank you and appreciation to those following individual for their cooperation with given useful information and suggestion for improving the quality of this research paper.

I would like to express my deep and sincere thanks to my advisor, Puan Norsilawati Binti Mohd Hassan on her willingness to help and guide me in order to finish my research paper. Her wide knowledge, understanding, encouraging and great personal guidance have become the great value for me that helped me a lot in order to finish my research. In addition, I'm very thankful to her because her kindly support in term of ideas, time, and advice that ensure me can finish this research with very well. Besides, the thanks also for my second examiner for this paper, Puan Suraya Husin on her cooperation's to me toward to finish this research paper.

Besides, special thanks also goes to all of my friends that also give support to me in term of idea, courage and opinion to help me finish this research. The thanks also for the respondents that willing spare their times to answer my questionnaires. Thank you very much.

	TABI	LE OF CONTENTS	PAGE			
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT						
TABLE OF CONTENTS						
LI	vi-vii					
ΑI	viii					
CI	HAPTE	ERS				
1.	INTR	ODUCTION				
	1.1	Background of the Study	1-2			
	1.2	Problem Statement	3			
	1.3	Research Objectives	4			
	1.4	Theoretical Framework	5			
	1.5	Hypothesis	6			
	1.6	Significant of the Study	7			
	1.7	Definition of Terms	8			
	1.8	Limitations of the Study	9			
	1.9	Scope of the Study	9			
2. LITERATURE REVIEW						
	2.1	Financial Literacy	10-11			
	2.2	Age	11-12			
	2.3	Gender	12			
	2.4	Academic Courses	13			
	2.5	Spending Habit	14			

15-16

Year of Study

2.6

3. RESEARCH METHODOLY AND DESIGN

3.1	Research		17	
3.2	Sampling		17	
	3.2.1	Populati	on	17
	3.2.2	Samplin	g Size	18
	3.2.3	Samplin	g Technique	18
3.3	Types of I		19	
	3.3.1	3.3.1 Primary Data		
3.4	Questionn	gn	19	
3.5	Procedure	alysis	20	
	3.5.1	ive Analysis	20	
	3.5.2	5.2 Reliability Test		
	3.5.3	Crosstal	o Analysis	20
	3.5.4	One Wa	y Anova	21
	3.5.5	Regression Analysis		21
		3.5.5.1	Correlation Analysis	21
		3.5.5.2	Coefficient of Determination	22
		3.5.5.3	T – Test	22
		3.5.5.4	Durbin Watson Analysis	22
ANAL	YSIS AND	INTERP	RETATION OF DATA	
4.0	Introduction		23	
4.1	Reliability		24	
4.2	Descriptiv	3	25	
	4.2.1	Part A:	Demographic	25
		4.2.1.1	Respondent's Age	26
		4.2.1.2	Respondent's Gender	26
		4.2.1.3	Respondent's Academic Courses	26

ABSTRACTS

This research are attempts to analyse the financial literacy level among students in UiTM Kota Bharu by examine the four factors which are gender, age, academic courses and spending habits. The financial literacy level is considered important because it will draw the pattern on how students make the financial decisions. By taking the third year degree students as a target, the data was gathered through the questionnaires and was analysed using SPSS software. From the analysis, it can conclude that that majority of the students are in range moderate financial literacy level. The result also revealed that age and gender were not have significant difference on the financial literacy level while academic courses and spending habit have significant different on financial literacy level. Besides, the limitation and recommendations also was included in this report to assist the future researcher if there are someone who interested to make more study on this similar topic.